Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

OFFICE OF ATHLETICS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0919 AT



)

ENRICO M. LANE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


The Officer of Athletics (“Athletics”) has cause to discipline Enrico M. Lane for using alcohol before or during a bout.  
Procedure


Athletics filed a complaint on July 14, 2004, seeking this Commission’s determination that Lane’s license is subject to discipline.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on June 24, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General Glen D. Webb represented Athletics.  Lane represented himself.  Our reporter filed the transcript on July 29, 2005.  

Findings of Fact


1.  Lane is licensed by Athletics as a boxing contestant.  The license was current and active at all relevant times.  

2.  Lane participated in a boxing match in Kansas City, Missouri, on June 11, 2004.  


3.  An administrator from Athletics obtained a urine sample from Lane after the bout.  


4. Testing of the sample revealed the presence of 30 mg/dl (.03 gram percent) ethanol (otherwise known as ethyl alcohol).  The cutoff reference range for a positive test is 20 mg/dl.  

5.  Lane took Celebrex and Albuterol (an asthma inhalant) every day at the time of the bout.  Lane also took Nyquil on occasion.  

6.  Nyquil contains about 10 percent ethanol.  The normal dosage for Nyquil is 2 tablespoons every 6 hours.  To reach an ethanol concentration of .03 gram percent in the blood, one would have to drink 6 ounces of Nyquil shortly before the alcohol test.  Lane did not take any Nyquil on the day of the bout or the night before the bout.  

7.  None of the prescription medications that Lane was taking would have caused a urine sample to show the presence of ethyl alcohol.  


8.  The human body eliminates ethanol at the rate of .02 gram percent per hour.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Lane’s license is subject to discipline.  Sections 317.015 and 621.045.
  Athletics has the burden to show, by a preponderance of the credible evidence, that Lane has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).

Athletics alleges that Lane’s license is subject to discipline under § 317.015.2(2), which provides:  

The division may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission, as provided in chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter, or against any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered their permit or license, for any one or more of the following reasons:  

(a) Use of an alcoholic beverage or any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, before or during a bout[.]

Chemical testing showed the presence of ethyl alcohol – .03 gram percent – in Lane’s system.  Lane argues that he does not drink alcohol and that his urine tested positive for the presence of alcohol as a result of his medications, such as Nyquil.  Athletics agrees that Nyquil contains ethanol.  However, to reach an ethanol concentration of .03 gram percent in a person’s body, one would have to drink 6 ounces of Nyquil shortly before the alcohol test.  The human body eliminates ethanol at the rate of .02 gram percent per hour.  Lane stated that he did not take any Nyquil the day of the bout or the night before.  Therefore, taking Nyquil prior to that time would not result in a .03 gram percent test result after the bout.  Athletics established that Lane’s other medications would not have produced a positive test result for ethyl alcohol.  There is no way to account for the positive test result, other than consumption of an alcoholic beverage.  Lane makes no argument that the test result was erroneous, and there is no evidence showing that it was.  The preponderance of the credible evidence shows that Lane used an alcoholic beverage before or during a bout.
  
Summary


Lane’s boxing contestant license is subject to discipline for Lane’s use of an alcoholic beverage before or during a bout.  

SO ORDERED on September 2, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


	�We allowed Lane to complete his responses to Athletics’ request for admissions after the hearing.  In those responses, Lane admits that there is cause to discipline his license under the statute.  However, we believe the wording of the request for admissions was confusing to Lane, and we decide the case based on the testimony and documents introduced into evidence at the hearing, rather than on the admissions.  This Commission must make an independent determination.  Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988).
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